11-04-2002

EV096467874US

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ▼	ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Jeff Michael Rodney Bays Jamie Hanneken Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Zimmer, Inc. Internal Address: Legal Department P.O. Box 708 Warsaw, IN 46581-0708 Street Address: 345 E. Main Street
Other9/16/02 et al, Execution Date:4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	City: Warsaw State: IN Zip: 46580 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)attached? Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Indiano, Vaughan & Roberts, P.A. Gerald W. Roberts Internal Address:	
Street Address:One North Pennsylvania Street Suite 850	8. Deposit account number: 26-0262
City: Indianapolis State: IN Zip: 46204	
DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE
9. Signature. Gerald W. Roberts, #45,046 Name of Person Signing	October 18, 2002 Date
Tetal number of pages including 0	with required cover sheet information to:

10274337 Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

40.00 CH

Q1 FC:8021

PATENT REEL: 013439 FRAME: 0055

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

Continuation of the Information Item 1

1. Name of conveying party (ies):	
Michael Daniels	
Robert Hodorek	
Scott Steffensmeier	
Lynn Kirknatrick	

Lingga Tanamal

PATENT REEL: 013439 FRAME: 0056

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Jeff Michael residing at 1275 N. Arbutus Trail, Warsaw, Indiana 46580; Rodney Bays residing at 5484 E. Washington Road, Pierceton, Indiana 46562; Jamie Hanneken, residing at 800 North, North Manchester, Indiana 46962; Michael Daniels, residing at 2251 S. Paxton, Warsaw, Indiana 46580; Robert Hodorek residing at 2809 N 400 E, Warsaw, Indiana 46580; Scott Steffensmeier, residing at 164 E. Deerwood Court, Warsaw, Indiana 46580; Lynn Kirkpatrick residing at 1977 S. Kleespie Ct., Columbia City, Indiana 46725; and Lingga Tanamal residing at 7422 Montclair Drive, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46804 have invented certain improvements entitled:

APPARATUS FOR REMOVING AN OSTEOPHYTE

described and claimed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America thereon, said application having been executed by us and being filed concurrently herewith;

WHEREAS, **Zimmer**, **Inc.**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of **Indiana**, having a place of business at **345 E. Main Street**, **Warsaw**, **Indiana 46580**, is to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said application for Letters Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto said **Zimmer, Inc.**, its successors and assigns, the full, entire and exclusive right, title and interest, for the territory of the United States of America, Canada and for all other foreign countries, in and to said invention, as described in the application identified above, and in and to said application and any utility patent applications, divisions or continuations or continuations-in-part of this application and of any utility patent applications filed thereon or substitutes therefor which may be filed, and in and to any patents or reissues, renewals or extensions thereof (collectively, the "Application") which may be granted on said Application or for said invention, and in and to any patent application which may be filed on said invention in countries foreign to the United States of America and any patents granted thereon; said invention, Applications, and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said **Zimmer, Inc.**, and its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made.

Page 1 of 6

We hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States of America and the Patent Office officials of any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted to said **Zimmer**, **Inc.**, as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said **Zimmer**, **Inc.**, its successors and assigns.

Further, we agree to execute all papers and to give such lawful testimony and to perform such other lawful acts as said **Zimmer**, **Inc.**, its successors and assigns may require to enable it or them to procure Letters Patent on said invention or reissues or extensions thereof in the United States of America and/or in any foreign country, and/or to hold, enforce or convey said Letters Patent, reissues or extensions.

9/16/02 Date

Rodney Bays Date

Jamie Hanneken 9-18-02
Date

Muhul Namel 9/10/2
Michael Daniels Date

Hobert Hodorek Date

Spott Steffensmin 9/16/02
Spott Steffensmenter Date

Lynn Kirkpatrick 9/16/02

Date

Lingga Tanamal

Output

Date

STATE OF INDIANA)
) ss:
COUNTY OF KOSCIUSKO	ĺ

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this day personally appeared Jeff Michael, to me well known, who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument as his free act and deed.

Notary Public, DEE ANNA MURASKI

My Commission Expires: February 13, 2009 County of Residence:

Kosciusko

STATE OF INDIANA COUNTY OF KOSCIUSKO

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this day personally appeared Rodney Bays to me well known, who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument as his free act and deed.

Notary Public, DEE ANNA MURASKI

My Commission Expires:

February 13, 2009

County of Residence:

KOSCIUSKO

Express Mail Label No.: **EV096467874US**

STATE OF INDIANA)
) ss:
COUNTY OF KOSCIUSKO)

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this day personally appeared **Jamie Hanneken** to me well known, who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument as his free act and deed.

Notary Public, DEE ANNA MURASKI

My Commission Expires:

County of Residence: Kosciusko

STATE OF INDIANA) ss:

COUNTY OF Kaseiusko)

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this day personally appeared **Michael Daniels** to me well known, who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument as his free act and deed.

Notary Public, PEE ANNA MURASKI

My Commission Expires: February 13, 2009 County of Residence: Koscius KO

Page 4 of 6

Express Mail Label No.: EV096467874US

STATE OF INDIANA)	
)	SS
COUNTY OF KOSCLUSKO)	

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this day personally appeared **Robert Hodorek** to me well known, who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument as his free act and deed.

Notary Public, DEF ANNA MURASKI

My Commission Expires:

County of Residence:

Kosausku

STATE OF INDIANA) ss:
COUNTY OF KOSCIUS KO)

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this day personally appeared **Scott Steffensmeier** to me well known, who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument as his free act and deed.

Notary Public, DEE ANNA MORASKI

My Commission Expires:

Johnney 13, 2009

County of Residence:

KOSCIUSKO

Express Mail Label No.: **EV096467874US**

STATE OF INDIANA)
) ss:
COUNTY OF KOSCIUSKO)

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this day personally appeared **Lynn Kirkpatrick** to me well known, who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument as his free act and deed.

Notary Public, DEE ANNA MURASKI

My Commission Expires:

County of Residence:

STATE OF INDIANA) ss:
COUNTY OF KOSCIUS KD)

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this day personally appeared **Lingga Tanamal** to me well known, who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument as his free act and deed.

Notary Public, DEE ANNA MURASKI

My Commission Expires:

February 13 2009

County of Residence: KDS CLUSKO

03 - Assignment of Patent Application.doc

RECORDED: 10/18/2002

Page 6 of 6

PATENT REEL: 013439 FRAME: 0062